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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
800 West Montgomery Avenue  •  Philadelphia, PA 19122 

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_ 

Anita J. Murray, Esquire 
Senior Attorney 
Legal Department 
Direct Dial: 215-684-6659 
Fax: 215-684-6798 
Email: anita.murray@pgworks.com 

March 1, 2024 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
The Honorable F. Joseph Brady 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street, Suite 4063 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 

Re: Terri Gaines v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2023-3044613 

Dear Judge Brady: 

Enclosed please find a copy of PGW’s proposed exhibits, original and redacted, for the 
scheduled hearing in the above referenced matter.  

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Very truly yours, 

/s/Anita J. Murray 
    Anita J. Murray 

/awm 
encl. 
cc (w/encl.):  Terri Gaines via Email: tgaines1018@gmail.com 

mailto:anita.murray@pgworks.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Philadelphia Gas Works’ proposed 

Exhibits, both original and redacted versions, upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated 

in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service by a party).  

 
  
 VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Terri Gaines 
 tgaines1018@gmail.com   
   
  
 

      /s/ Anita J. Murray 
Date: March 1, 2024    Anita J. Murray, Esquire 
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Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 9684014314     
             
Customer Name From Date To Date     
TERRI GAINES 3/1/2017 2/29/2024     
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class   
5450 PINE ST PHIL, PA 191431428 55 14 1798667 GS   
             
STATEMENT             
Transaction 
Date 

Transaction 
Type Reading 

Read 
Code 

# of 
Days 

CCF 
Usage 

Average 
CCF/Day 

Heating 
DDDs 

Payment 
Type Due Date 

Transaction 
Amount 

Current 
Balance 

Actual 
Balance 

12/29/2022 BILL   3061 R 29 213 7.34 657  1/25/2023 $415.54  $415.54  $415.54  
1/20/2023 LPC            $6.23  $421.77  $421.77  
1/20/2023 BILL   3395 R 34 334 9.82 849  2/14/2023 $663.43  $1,085.20  $1,085.20  
2/17/2023 LPC            $16.18  $1,101.38  $1,101.38  
2/17/2023 BILL   3629 R 28 234 8.36 649  3/15/2023 $504.60  $1,605.98  $1,605.98  
3/21/2023 BILL   3841 R 30 212 7.07 622  4/14/2023 $392.66  $1,998.64  $1,998.64  
4/20/2023 BILL   3942 R 32 101 3.16 372  5/15/2023 $186.15  $2,184.79  $2,184.79  
5/19/2023 LPC            $32.43  $2,217.22  $2,217.22  
5/19/2023 BILL   3983 R 29 41 1.41 182  6/14/2023 $76.69  $2,293.91  $2,293.91  
6/20/2023 LPC            $33.58  $2,327.49  $2,327.49  
6/20/2023 BILL   3984 R 30 1 0.03 21  7/14/2023 $17.44  $2,344.93  $2,344.93  
7/20/2023 LPC            $33.84  $2,378.77  $2,378.77  
7/20/2023 BILL   3986 R 32 2 0.06 3  8/14/2023 $18.72  $2,397.49  $2,397.49  
8/18/2023 LPC            $34.12  $2,431.61  $2,431.61  
8/18/2023 BILL   3986 R 29 0 0 0  9/13/2023 $16.02  $2,447.63  $2,447.63  
9/21/2023 BILL   3986 R 8 0 0 0   10/16/2023 $0.00  $2,447.63  $2,447.63  
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Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 6957203384     
             
Customer Name From Date To Date     
TERRI GAINES 3/1/2017 2/29/2024     
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class   
5450 PINE ST PHIL, PA 191431428 55 84 1798667 GS   
             
STATEMENT             
Transaction 
Date 

Transaction 
Type Reading 

Read 
Code 

# of 
Days 

CCF 
Usage 

Average 
CCF/Day 

Heating 
DDDs 

Payment 
Type Due Date 

Transaction 
Amount 

Current 
Balance 

Actual 
Balance 

10/6/2021 BILL   1244 R 31 2 0.06 0  10/29/2021 $18.37  $18.37  $18.37  
10/21/2021 BILL   1246 R 29 2 0.07 32  11/16/2021 $18.48  $36.85  $36.85  
11/22/2021 BILL   1360 R 30 114 3.8 334  12/16/2021 $194.86  $231.71  $231.71  
12/22/2021 LPC            $3.47  $235.18  $235.18  
12/22/2021 BILL   1616 R 32 256 8 647  1/18/2022 $436.57  $671.75  $671.75  
1/25/2022 LPC            $10.02  $681.77  $681.77  
1/25/2022 BILL   2027 R 32 411 12.84 863  2/17/2022 $704.51  $1,386.28  $1,386.28  
2/23/2022 LPC            $20.59  $1,406.87  $1,406.87  
2/23/2022 BILL   2424 R 28 397 14.18 828  3/18/2022 $678.25  $2,085.12  $2,085.12  
3/24/2022 LPC            $30.76  $2,115.88  $2,115.88  
3/24/2022 BILL   2635 R 32 211 6.59 586  4/19/2022 $392.18  $2,508.06  $2,508.06  
4/23/2022 BILL   2798 R 30 163 5.43 430  5/17/2022 $266.75  $2,774.81  $2,774.81  
5/24/2022 BILL   2848 R 21 50 2.38 132  6/17/2022 $91.84  $2,866.65  $2,866.65  
1/20/2023 LPC            $42.02  $2,908.67  $2,908.67  
2/17/2023 LPC            $42.02  $2,950.69  $2,950.69  
5/19/2023 LPC            $42.02  $2,992.71  $2,992.71  
6/20/2023 LPC            $42.02  $3,034.73  $3,034.73  
7/20/2023 LPC            $42.02  $3,076.75  $3,076.75  
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8/18/2023 LPC                    $42.02  $3,118.77  $3,118.77  

             
 

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 1725085214     
             
Customer Name From Date To Date     
TERRI GAINES 3/1/2017 2/29/2024     
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class   
5450 PINE ST PHIL, PA 191431428 55 14 1798667 GS   
             
STATEMENT             
Transaction 
Date 

Transaction 
Type Reading 

Read 
Code 

# of 
Days 

CCF 
Usage 

Average 
CCF/Day 

Heating 
DDDs 

Payment 
Type Due Date 

Transaction 
Amount 

Current 
Balance 

Actual 
Balance 

11/20/2018 BILL   6251 R 9 94 10.44 209  12/14/2018 $104.47  $104.47  $104.47  
12/18/2018 BILL   6577 R 31 326 10.52 800  1/15/2019 $420.60  $525.07  $525.07  
1/23/2019 LPC            $7.87  $532.94  $532.94  
1/23/2019 BILL   6927 R 32 350 10.94 836  2/15/2019 $503.10  $1,036.04  $1,036.04  
2/20/2019 LPC            $15.42  $1,051.46  $1,051.46  
2/20/2019 BILL   7348 R 32 421 13.16 982  3/15/2019 $583.91  $1,635.37  $1,635.37  
3/20/2019 LPC            $24.18  $1,659.55  $1,659.55  
3/20/2019 BILL   7642 R 28 294 10.5 724  4/12/2019 $414.81  $2,074.36  $2,074.36  
4/2/2019 PAY          Credit Card ($122.90) $1,951.46  $1,951.46  
4/19/2019 BILL   7758 R 29 116 4 359  5/14/2019 $193.50  $2,144.96  $2,144.96  
5/21/2019 BILL   7781 R 30 23 0.77 114  6/14/2019 $50.94  $2,195.90  $2,195.90  
6/20/2019 LPC            $32.93  $2,228.83  $2,228.83  
6/20/2019 BILL   7782 R 32 1 0.03 3  7/16/2019 $16.19  $2,245.02  $2,245.02  
7/20/2019 BILL   7783 R 30 1 0.03 0  8/13/2019 $16.11  $2,261.13  $2,261.13  
8/20/2019 BILL   7784 R 29 1 0.03 0  9/13/2019 $16.09  $2,277.22  $2,277.22  
9/20/2019 BILL   7786 R 33 2 0.06 0  10/14/2019 $17.44  $2,294.66  $2,294.66  
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10/19/2019 BILL   7799 R 29 13 0.45 64  11/13/2019 $34.05  $2,328.71  $2,328.71  
11/19/2019 BILL   8015 R 32 216 6.75 483  12/13/2019 $293.59  $2,622.30  $2,622.30  
12/19/2019 BILL   8321 R 29 306 10.55 678  1/15/2020 $423.36  $3,045.66  $3,045.66  
1/23/2020 BILL   8742 R 35 421 12.03 914  2/14/2020 $612.33  $3,657.99  $3,657.99  
2/22/2020 BILL   9060 R 30 318 10.6 735  3/17/2020 $499.59  $4,157.58  $4,157.58  
3/21/2020 BILL   9289 R 28 229 8.18 540  4/15/2020 $345.96  $4,503.54  $4,503.54  
4/22/2020 BILL   9448 R 32 159 4.97 451  5/15/2020 $220.14  $4,723.68  $4,723.68  
5/21/2020 BILL   9539 R 29 91 3.14 273  6/16/2020 $106.80  $4,830.48  $4,830.48  
6/20/2020 BILL   9547 R 30 8 0.27 24  7/15/2020 $24.69  $4,855.17  $4,855.17  
7/21/2020 BILL   9549 R 32 2 0.06 0  8/13/2020 $17.26  $4,872.43  $4,872.43  
8/20/2020 BILL   9550 R 29 1 0.03 0  9/14/2020 $15.96  $4,888.39  $4,888.39  
9/22/2020 BILL   9552 R 31 2 0.06 8  10/15/2020 $17.25  $4,905.64  $4,905.64  
10/21/2020 BILL   9574 R 31 22 0.71 114  11/16/2020 $42.28  $4,947.92  $4,947.92  
11/20/2020 BILL   9677 R 30 103 3.43 306  12/15/2020 $168.64  $5,116.56  $5,116.56  
12/22/2020 BILL   9928 R 30 251 8.37 620  1/20/2021 $362.21  $5,478.77  $5,478.77  
1/23/2021 LPC            $81.68  $5,560.45  $5,560.45  
1/23/2021 BILL   303 R 34 375 11.03 920  2/17/2021 $548.94  $6,109.39  $6,109.39  
2/24/2021 LPC            $89.92  $6,199.31  $6,199.31  
2/24/2021 BILL   818 R 32 515 16.09 1056  3/19/2021 $709.95  $6,909.26  $6,909.26  
3/24/2021 LPC            $100.57  $7,009.83  $7,009.83  
3/24/2021 BILL   1082 R 28 264 9.43 601  4/19/2021 $376.02  $7,385.85  $7,385.85  
4/23/2021 LPC            $106.21  $7,492.06  $7,492.06  
4/23/2021 BILL   1173 R 30 91 3.03 295  5/18/2021 $154.49  $7,646.55  $7,646.55  
5/22/2021 LPC            $108.52  $7,755.07  $7,755.07  
5/22/2021 BILL   1228 R 29 55 1.9 152  6/16/2021 $85.09  $7,840.16  $7,840.16  
6/22/2021 LPC            $109.80  $7,949.96  $7,949.96  
6/22/2021 BILL   1238 R 29 10 0.34 36  7/16/2021 $26.93  $7,976.89  $7,976.89  
7/22/2021 LPC            $110.20  $8,087.09  $8,087.09  
7/22/2021 BILL   1240 R 32 2 0.06 0  8/16/2021 $18.01  $8,105.10  $8,105.10  
8/21/2021 BILL   1241 R 27 1 0.04 0  9/15/2021 $16.85  $8,121.95  $8,121.95  



PGW Exhibit 1 
Page 5 of 8 

 
12/22/2021 LPC            $110.73  $8,232.68  $8,232.68  
1/25/2022 LPC            $110.73  $8,343.41  $8,343.41  
2/23/2022 LPC            $110.73  $8,454.14  $8,454.14  
3/24/2022 LPC            $110.73  $8,564.87  $8,564.87  
4/23/2022 LPC                    $110.73  $8,675.60  $8,675.60  
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Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 8221486622     
             
Customer Name From Date To Date     
TERRI GAINES 3/1/2017 2/29/2024     
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class   
5450 PINE ST PHIL, PA 191431428 55 22 1798667 GS   
             
STATEMENT             
Transaction 
Date 

Transaction 
Type Reading 

Read 
Code 

# of 
Days 

CCF 
Usage 

Average 
CCF/Day 

Heating 
DDDs 

Payment 
Type Due Date 

Transaction 
Amount 

Current 
Balance 

Actual 
Balance 

1/12/2018 PAY          Credit Card ($949.83) ($949.83) ($949.83) 
1/16/2018 XFER           $826.60  ($123.23) ($123.23) 
1/16/2018 BPTOCG         $123.23  $0.00  $0.00  
1/17/2018 BPTOCG         $123.23  $123.23  $123.23  
1/23/2018 BILL   5356 R 4 75 18.75 130  2/14/2018 $106.83  $230.06  $230.06  
2/21/2018 BILL   5661 R 28 305 10.89 714  3/15/2018 $492.94  $723.00  $723.00  
3/21/2018 LPC            $10.84  $733.84  $733.84  
3/21/2018 BILL   5918 R 31 257 8.29 720  4/16/2018 $376.80  $1,110.64  $1,110.64  
4/19/2018 LPC            $16.49  $1,127.13  $1,127.13  
4/19/2018 BILL   6112 R 30 194 6.47 563  5/14/2018 $253.19  $1,380.32  $1,380.32  
5/19/2018 LPC            $20.29  $1,400.61  $1,400.61  
5/19/2018 BILL   6149 R 29 37 1.28 159  6/13/2018 $65.58  $1,466.19  $1,466.19  
6/20/2018 BILL   6151 R 32 2 0.06 22  7/16/2018 $17.64  $1,483.83  $1,483.83  
7/19/2018 LPC            $21.54  $1,505.37  $1,505.37  
7/19/2018 BILL   6152 R 30 1 0.03 0  8/13/2018 $16.27  $1,521.64  $1,521.64  
8/18/2018 LPC            $21.78  $1,543.42  $1,543.42  
8/18/2018 BILL   6154 R 29 2 0.07 0  9/12/2018 $17.61  $1,561.03  $1,561.03  
9/19/2018 LPC            $22.05  $1,583.08  $1,583.08  
9/19/2018 BILL   6155 R 33 1 0.03 8  10/12/2018 $16.26  $1,599.34  $1,599.34  
10/23/2018 BILL   6156 R 21 1 0.05 5  11/16/2018 $16.20  $1,615.54  $1,615.54  
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11/6/2018 BPTOCG         $123.23  $1,738.77  $1,738.77  
11/6/2018 PAY          Check  ($98.91) $1,639.86  $1,639.86  
11/9/2018 CANP           $98.91  $1,738.77  $1,738.77  
11/9/2018 PAYCAN         $0.00  $1,738.77  $1,738.77  
11/9/2018 NSFCHA         $20.00  $1,758.77  $1,758.77  
1/23/2019 LPC            $24.68  $1,783.45  $1,783.45  
2/20/2019 LPC            $24.68  $1,808.13  $1,808.13  
3/20/2019 LPC            $24.68  $1,832.81  $1,832.81  
4/2/2019 PAY          Credit Card ($411.65) $1,421.16  $1,421.16  
6/20/2019 LPC            $21.31  $1,442.47  $1,442.47  
7/20/2019 LPC            $21.31  $1,463.78  $1,463.78  
8/20/2019 LPC            $21.31  $1,485.09  $1,485.09  
9/20/2019 LPC            $21.31  $1,506.40  $1,506.40  
10/19/2019 LPC            $21.31  $1,527.71  $1,527.71  
11/19/2019 LPC            $21.31  $1,549.02  $1,549.02  
12/19/2019 LPC            $21.31  $1,570.33  $1,570.33  
1/23/2020 LPC            $21.31  $1,591.64  $1,591.64  
2/22/2020 LPC            $21.31  $1,612.95  $1,612.95  
1/23/2021 LPC            $21.31  $1,634.26  $1,634.26  
2/24/2021 LPC            $21.31  $1,655.57  $1,655.57  
3/24/2021 LPC            $21.31  $1,676.88  $1,676.88  
4/23/2021 LPC            $21.31  $1,698.19  $1,698.19  
5/22/2021 LPC            $21.31  $1,719.50  $1,719.50  
6/22/2021 LPC            $21.31  $1,740.81  $1,740.81  
7/22/2021 LPC                    $21.31  $1,762.12  $1,762.12  
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Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 9267038341     
             
Customer Name From Date To Date     
TERRI GAINES 3/1/2017 2/29/2024     
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class   
5450 PINE ST PHIL, PA 191431428 55 41 1798667 GS   
             
STATEMENT             
Transaction 
Date 

Transaction 
Type Reading 

Read 
Code 

# of 
Days 

CCF 
Usage 

Average 
CCF/Day 

Heating 
DDDs 

Payment 
Type Due Date 

Transaction 
Amount 

Current 
Balance 

Actual 
Balance 

1/17/2018 REXFER         $2,365.20  $2,365.20  $2,365.20  
3/21/2018 INTAPL         ($1.38) $2,363.82  $2,363.82  
3/21/2018 DEPAPL         ($182.00) $2,181.82  $2,181.82  
3/30/2018 PAY          Check  ($300.00) $1,881.82  $1,881.82  
11/6/2018 PAY          Check  ($122.32) $1,759.50  $1,759.50  
11/9/2018 CANP           $122.32  $1,881.82  $1,881.82  
4/2/2019 PAY          Credit Card ($440.45) $1,441.37  $1,441.37  
8/19/2021 PAY          Debit Card ($312.00) $1,129.37  $1,129.37  
9/17/2021 PAY          Check  ($18.01) $1,111.36  $1,111.36  
2/24/2023 PAY                Debit Card ($800.00) $311.36  $311.36  
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